

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 66/2018

FIR No. 70/2017

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Sukhwinder Singh & Anr.

29.05.2023

One of the regular stenographer is on leave today.

Present: Sh. Vikas, Ld. Addl. Substitute PP for the State.

Accused Vinay Jain on bail.

Accused Sukhwinder Singh not produced from JC
(on bail in this case).

On various times, production warrants have been issued in this matter but accused Sukhwinder Singh has not been produced from Jhajjarkotli, J&K.

Due to non production of accused Sukhwinder Singh, the matter is getting delayed as it is a matter of 2018 and it is the fundamental right of accused in compliance of Article 21 of Constitution of India for speedy trial.

Issue fresh production warrants against accused Sukhwinder Singh for next date of hearing.

Copy of this order be also sent to worthy IG (Prisons) having control over jail Jhajjarkotli, J&K and worthy DGP, J&K regarding non production of accused Sukhwinder Singh for intimation.

List for appearance of accused/further proceedings on 22.07.2023.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
29.05.2023