

SC 66/2018
STATE Vs. SUKHWINDER SINGH AND ANR.
FIR No. 070/2017
PS SPECIAL CELL

30.07.2025

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Vinay is present.

Accused Sukhwinder Singh not produced from
Mansa Jail, MP.

HC Sumer Singh is present in pursuance of summons
issued to him.

Summons issued to Retd. ACP Atar Singh received back
duly served, be awaited for his presence.

Be awaited for production of accused Sukhwinder Singh
till 12.30 pm.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
30.07.2025

At 11:30 AM

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. S. S. Das, Ms. Ria Das and Ms. Sia Das, Ld.

Counsels for accused persons.

Accused Sukhwinder Singh (on bail in present case)
produced from Mansa Jail, MP (through VC).

Accused Vinay is present.

PWs HC Sumer Singh in person.

PWs HC Sumer Singh is discharged unexamined, since, this court has to record testimony of other witnesses in cases where the accused are in JC.

Fresh summons be issued to PW HC Sumer Singh, Retd. ACP Atar Singh and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Perusal of the record reflects that one application filed on behalf of surety Bhagwant Singh, who stood surety for accused Sukhwinder Singh, seeking withdrawal of surety bond is pending adjudication.

Issue fresh notice to the accused Sukhwinder Singh of the present application.

Put up for PE on **11.12.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
30.07.2025